

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

[Additional Captions Listed on Inside of Cover]

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**Brief of The Catholic Benefits Association and
The Catholic Insurance Company, as *amici
curiae* in support of Petitioners**

L. MARTIN NUSSBAUM

Counsel of Record

ERIC N. KNIFFIN

IAN S. SPEIR

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP

90 S. Cascade Ave.

Suite 1100

Colorado Springs, CO 80903

mnussbaum@lrrc.com

(719) 386-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,
DENVER, COLORADO, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL., *Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. The accommodation burdens employers’ religious exercise by hijacking their health plans for the delivery of morally objectionable CASC services.....	11
A. The government misinformed the lower courts that it can force a TPA to provide CASC services <i>outside of</i> a ministry’s group health plan.....	11
B. The Courts of Appeals uncritically accepted the government’s argument, erroneously concluding that the accommodation does not hijack ministries’ health plans.	12
C. Contrary to the government’s account, the accommodation can work only by commandeering ministries’ existing health plans.	16
D. The government has now abandoned its argument, admitting that the accommodation piggybacks on an objecting ministry’s plan infrastructure.	19

II. The accommodation burdens employers’ religious exercise by requiring the employer to submit a form or notice that triggers the delivery of morally objectionable CASC services by the employer’s TPA. 20

 A. The government wrongly told lower courts that it can *unilaterally* require a TPA to provide CASC services to participants in a ministry’s group health plan..... 20

 B. The Courts of Appeals uncritically accepted the government’s argument, erroneously concluding that the accommodation does not force ministries to trigger the delivery of CASC services to plan participants..... 22

 C. Contrary to the government’s representation, only employers (not the government) can execute plan instruments and bestow on TPAs the legal responsibility to deliver CASC services..... 24

 D. The government now admits that it is the employer’s act that triggers CASC coverage. 28

III. The First Amendment precludes the courts from second-guessing the ministries’ moral judgment. 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: EBSA Form 7001a
APPENDIX B: EBSA Form 700 (Aug. 2014)5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	9, 28, 30
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	25
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	25
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	15, 23
<i>Geneva College v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13, 15, 23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	10
<i>Grace Schs. v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015)	13, 15
<i>Overby v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13, 15, 23

<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	9, 29, 30
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	13, 14, 23
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	13, 23, 24
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1528 (2015)	13
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	25
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)	21, 24
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 791 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 13, 14, 20, 22

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D	17, 19
26 U.S.C. § 5000	17
29 U.S.C. § 1002	17, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	8, 25
29 U.S.C. § 402	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	17

RULES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A	17, 18
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T	16
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16	26

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713..... 16
45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... 16
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 20
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 20, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catholic Benefits Association, *The Mechanics and Effects of the Accommodation*,
<http://www.catholicbenefitsassociation.com/cbn/en/resources/effects-of-accommodations-exhibits.pdf> 1
DOL, *Report of the Working Group on Orphan Plans* (Nov. 8, 2002),
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/publications/AC_110802_report.html 26
